Mr. John Paul Cowan, Vi President Nuclear Operations (NA) Florida Power Corporation Crystal River Energy Complex 15760 W. Power Line Street Crystal River, Florida 34428-6708

SUBJECT: CONSENT TO CONFIRMATORY ORDER MODIFYING LICENSE (TAC NO. M85541)

Dear Mr. Cowan:

By letter dated April 10, 1998, Florida Power Corporation (FPC) informed us of the revised schedule commitment for implementing Thermo-Lag 330-1 fire barrier corrective actions at Crystal River, Unit 3. Due to U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff concerns that Thermo-Lag corrective actions have not been completed at Crystal River Unit 3 to date and to preclude any schedule slippage, we plan to modify the Crystal River Unit 3 license by order to make this commitment a requirement. If FPC consents, we plan to incorporate the commitment into a Confirmatory Order Modifying License (Order) as follows:

Florida Power Corporation shall complete final implementation of Thermo-Lag 330-1 fire barrier corrective actions at Crystal River Unit 3 described in the FPC submittal to the NRC dated April 10, 1998, by June 30, 2000.

By consenting to issuance of the Order confirming the above commitment, FPC is waiving its right to request a hearing on all or any part of the Order. You must sign, as noted on the enclosure to this letter, that you agree to such a commitment on behalf of FPC and return the enclosure, within 10 business days from the date of this letter, to Mr. Samuel J. Collins, Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD 20852-2738. After receiving your written consent, the NRC will issue the aforementioned Order.

Questions concerning this letter should be addressed to the NRC Project Manager, Len Wiens at (301) 415-1495. In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room.

Sincerely,

original signed by Cecil Thomas for **John A. Zwolinski**, **Acting Director** Division of Reactor Projects I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-302

Enclosure: Commitment

cc w/encl: See next page

DISTRIBUTION:

FHebdon

DATE

BClayton

121-198 المعا

PUBLIC

MTschiltz ACRS

Docket

4/2398

OGC

KLandis

798

CR-3 Reading AKugler

SWest LWiens JZwolinski JLieberman * SEE PREVIOUS CONCURRENCE

PDII-3/D D:DRPE(A) **OFC** PDII-3/LA SPLB/BC * ZWOLINSKI **FHEBDON** BCLAYTON NAME ľEŇS:**cw TMARSH**

4/21/98

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

CLIMENT NAME: G:\CRYSTAL\CALTR.WPD

9805040053 980423 PDR ADDCK 05000302

122/98



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

April 23, 1998

Mr. John Paul Cowan, Vice President Nuclear Operations (NA2E) Florida Power Corporation Crystal River Energy Complex 15760 W. Power Line Street Crystal River, Florida 34428-6708

SUBJECT: CONSENT TO CONFIRMATORY ORDER MODIFYING LICENSE

(TAC NO. M85541)

Dear Mr. Cowan:

By letter dated April 10, 1998, Florida Power Corporation (FPC) informed us of the revised schedule commitment for implementing Thermo-Lag 330-1 fire barrier corrective actions at Crystal River, Unit 3. Due to U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff concerns that Thermo-Lag corrective actions have not been completed at Crystal River Unit 3 to date and to preclude any schedule slippage, we plan to modify the Crystal River Unit 3 license by order to make this commitment a requirement. If FPC consents, we plan to incorporate the commitment into a Confirmatory Order Modifying License (Order) as follows:

Florida Power Corporation shall complete final implementation of Thermo-Lag 330-1 fire barrier corrective actions at Crystal River Unit 3 described in the FPC submittal to the NRC dated April 10, 1998, by June 30, 2000.

By consenting to issuance of the Order confirming the above commitment, FPC is waiving its right to request a hearing on all or any part of the Order. You must sign, as noted on the enclosure to this letter, that you agree to such a commitment on behalf of FPC and return the enclosure, within 10 business days from the date of this letter, to Mr. Samuel J. Collins, Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD 20852-2738. After receiving your written consent, the NRC will issue the aforementioned Order.

Questions concerning this letter should be addressed to the NRC Project Manager, Len Wiens at (301) 415-1495. In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room.

Sincerely,

John A. Zwolinski, Acting Director Division of Reactor Projects I/II

Ceil O. Shows

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-302

Enclosure: Commitment

cc w/encl: See next page

Mr. John Paul Cowan Florida Power Corporation

CC:

Mr. Roy A. Anderson, Senior Vice President Energy Supply Florida Power Corporation ATTN: Manager, Nuclear Licensing Crystal River Energy Complex (SA2A) 15760 W. Power Line Street Crystal River, Florida 34428-6708

Mr. R. Alexander Glenn
Corporate Counsel
Florida Power Corporation
MAC-A5A
P.O. Box 14042
St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042

Mr. Charles G. Pardee, Director Nuclear Plant Operations (NA2C) Florida Power Corporation Crystal River Energy Complex 15760 W. Power Line Street Crystal River, Florida 34428-6708

Mr. Robert B. Borsum Framatome Technologies Inc. 1700 Rockville Pike, Suite 525 Rockville, Maryland 20852

Mr. Bill Passetti
Office of Radiation Control
Department of Health and
Rehabilitative Services
1317 Winewood Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0700

Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

Mr. Joe Myers, Director Division of Emergency Preparedness Department of Community Affairs 2740 Centerview Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT NO. 3

Chairman
Board of County Commissioners
Citrus County
110 North Apopka Avenue
Iverness, Florida 34450-4245

Mr. Robert E. Grazio, Director Nuclear Regulatory Affairs (SA2A) Florida Power Corporation Crystal River Energy Complex 15760 W. Power Line Street Crystal River, Florida 34428-6708

Senior Resident Inspector Crystal River Unit 3 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 6745 N. Tallahassee Road Crystal River, Florida 34428

Mr. Gregory H. Halnon
Acting Director, Quality Programs (SA2B)
Florida Power Corporation
Crystal River Energy Complex
15760 W. Power Line Street
Crystal River, Florida 34428-6708

Regional Administrator, Region II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 61 Forsyth Street, SW., Suite 23T85 Atlanta, GA 30303-3415

Mr. Kerry Landis U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 61 Forsyth Street, SW., Suite 23T85 Atlanta, GA 30303-3415 I, John Paul Cowan, Vice President, Nuclear Operations, Florida Power Corporation, Crystal River Unit 3, hereby agree on behalf of Florida Power Corporation that Florida Power Corporation will comply with the following commitment:

Florida Power Corporation shall complete final implementation of Thermo-Lag 330-1 fire barrier corrective actions at Crystal river Unit 3 described in the Florida Power Company submittal to the NRC dated April 10, 1998 by June 30, 2000.

Florida Power Corporation also agrees to incorporating this commitment into a Confirmatory Order Modifying License (Order) that will be effective immediately upon issuance. I recognize that by signing below, Florida Power Corporation consents to the issuance of an immediately effective Order incorporating the above commitment and, by doing so, pursuant to 10 CFR 2.202(a)(3), Florida Power Corporation will not have a right to request a hearing on all or any part of this Order.

John Davil Courses Mine President Musleys Operations	D -4 -
John Paul Cowan, Vice President Nuclear Operations	Date
Florida Power Corporation	